
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2023 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Peter Bernards (Chair) 
Jack Lavery (Vice-Chair) 
Liam Curran 
Sian Eiles 
John Paschoud 
Kim Powell 
Aliya Sheikh 
James-J Walsh 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 

 
 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 11 July 2023 

  
For further information please contact:  
Jasmine Kassim 
Senior Committee Manager 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: Jasmine Kassim 
Email: Email:Committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 20 

3.   Leegate Shopping Centre, SE12  21 - 240 



 

 

Strategic Planning Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 19 July 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive  

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary int
[...]
direction being received from the Mayor of London, to authorise the 
Head of Law to complete a Deed of Variation of the legal agreement 
under Section 106 (dated 23 March 2016) of the 1990 Act (and other 
appropriate powers) to cover the principal matters as set out in Section 
8 of this report, including other such amendments as considered 
appropriate to ensure the acceptable implementation of the 
development.  

 

 To agree the proposals to RECOMMENDATION (C), that subject to 
determination of the s96a Non-Material Planning Application 
(DC/23/130911) and completion of a satisfactory legal agreement, to 
authorise the Head of Planning to GRANT s73 PLANNING 
PERMISSION subject to conditions including those set out below and 
such amendments as considered appropriate to ensure the acceptable 
implementation of the development. 

 
And to add an informative: 

 

 That the Applicant, in consultation with the Local Planning Authority, 
shall consider appropriate measures to undertake improvement works 
to the existing boundary treatment at the Trinity Estate along Dragoon 
Road. 

 
4. Plot 5 - Land bounded by Oxestalls Road, Evelyn Street, Dragoon Road and 

Grove Street SE8 (DC/22/127966) 
 
4.1 The Principal Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation to the report, 

highlighting the planning considerations, with a suggestion that the 
Committee should approve the recommendations therein. 

 
4.1.1 The Committee noted the report in conjunction of the addendum to it.  It 

was recognised that the proposal was for a full planning permission for a 
Mixed-use redevelopment for five buildings at Land bounded by Oxestalls 
Road, Evelyn Street, Dragoon Road and Grove Street SE8 – Plot 5, 
comprising of: 

 

 405 residential units (C3) 

 382 student bedspaces 

 Employment units, including affordable workspace 

Page 16



 

 
 
 

11 

 Commercial floorspace 
 
4.1.2 The Officer informed the Committee that the proposals aimed to deliver: 
 

 Building
[...]
pport the 
public realms of the emerging population. 

 Overdevelopment resulting in loss of views and sunlight and daylight  

 Impact of wind on residential blocks. 
 
 
4.4 In its deliberations, The Committee also noted the following clarifications: 
 

 That the impact on the local infrastructure would be mitigated by CIL 
contribution and s106 contributions. 

 That the first-floor podium was not designed to have public access 

 That there would be pepper potting of housing tenures in Block D 

 That no objection was raised from officials at the school that was 
close to the proposed site. 

 That the distance between the proposed development and the 
school was approximately 25 metres.  Thus, overlooking would likely 
be of minimal impact. 

 That affordable housing included a mixture of social affordable units 
and the intermediate stake in the form of shared ownership. 

 

Page 18



 

 
 
 

13 

4.5 Following a direction from the Chair, Councillor Peter Bernards, the Officers’ 
recommendations were moved by Councillor John Paschoud, seconded by 
Councillor Aliya Sheikh, and voted upon. 

 
4.6 The Committee RESOLVED  
 

Unanimously  
 
To agree the proposals to RECOMMENDATION (A), and refer the 
application, this report, and any other required documents to the Mayor of 
London (Greater London Authority) under Article 5 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008. 
 
To agree the proposals to RECOMMENDATION (B), subject to no direction 
being received from the Mayor of London, authorise the Head of Law to 
complete a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act (and 
other appropriate powers) to cover the principal matters as set out in 
Section 12 of this report, including other such amendments as considered 
appropriate to ensure the acceptable implementation of the development.  
 
To agree the proposals to RECOMMENDATION (C), subject to 
determination of the s96a Non-Material Planning Application 
(DC/23/130911) and completion of a satisfactory legal agreement, authorise 
the Head of Planning to GRANT PLANNNG PERMISSION subject to 
conditions including those set out below and such amendments as 
considered appropriate to ensure the acceptable implementation of the 
development. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.17p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Chair 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Strategic Planning Committee  

 

Report title: Leegate Shopping Centre, SE12 

Date: 19 July 2023 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Lee Green 

Contributors: Geoff Whitington  

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out Officer’s recommendation for the above planning application. The report 
has been brought before Strategic Planning Committee for a decision as there are 60 valid 
planning objections and the application pertains to a site of strategic importance. 

The application is recommended for approval subject to planning conditions, completion of a 
s106 agreement, and Stage 2 approval by the GLA.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



 

Application details 

Application reference number:  DC/22/126997 

Application Date:  26 May 2022 

Applicant:  Galliard Homes 

Proposal: Proposed development at Leegate Shopping Centre 
SE12, bounded by Burnt Ash Road, Eltham Road, 
Leyland Road and Carston Close, for the demolition of 
existing buildings, and the construction of buildings up 
to 15-storeys (including basement level) to provide a 
comprehensive mixed use development including 
residential (Use Class C3), flexible commercial 
floorspace (Use Class E), a community centre (Use 
Class F2) and a public house (Sui Generis), together 
with associated public realm, landscaping and 
highways improvements, vehicular access, car parking 
and servicing arrangements, cycle parking and stores, 
and all other ancillary works.   
  

Background Papers: (1) Submission drawings  
(2) Submission technical reports and documents  
(3) Inte
[...]
ld be located, and a further 9no. street 
trees including three to the Tiger’s Head junction. 

53. Areas of hard and soft landscaping, and children’s playspace for all age groups would be 
provided to the public square and Carston Close, in addition to doorstep play.  

54. Beyond the site boundary, public realm enhancements would include the planting of 19 
no. street trees along Burnt Ash Road and Leyland Road. 

55. The existing Carston Close to the south of the application site, which is an unadopted 
highway that was acquired by the Applicants in 2022, would be repaved and landscaped 
including tree planting to form an improved setting that would be fronted by Blocks B and 
C dwellings.  

56. The existing unused garages that front Carston Close does not form part of the application 
site.   

 
Highways 

57. The site would provide 76no. off-street car parking spaces, of which 60 would be for 
residential occupiers, and 16 for commercial users.  

58. 18no. blue badge residential parking bays would be provided; and two within the 
commercial. Four bays would also be provided on Leyland Road, including spaces for car 
club and visitors.  

59. 982 dry and secure long stay residential cycle spaces would be provided; 1,150 overall 
when including all other uses and short stay bays.  

60. The existing southbound bus stop on Burnt Ash Road would be inset to allow vehicular 
movement when a bus is stationary. Further to the south, a new loading bay would be 
formed that would primarily serve the new supermarket. 

Page 29

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

Supporting Documents 

61. Supporting documents are as follows: 

• Planning Statement (Knight Frank) 

• Design & Access Statement (Rolfe Judd) 

• Transport Assessment (Steer) 

• Landscaping Design & Access Stat
[...]
 

542. The nearest train station is at Lee which lies 0.4 miles to the south of the site, whilst 
Blackheath, Lewisham and Kidbrooke stations are short bus journeys away. 

543. A number of local roads, including the adjacent Leyland Road, are subject to Low Traffic 
Neighbourhood (LTN) restrictions whereby only bicycles, emergency vehicles and refuse 
vehicles can gain access. 

544. The proposals beyond the site include: 

• The existing southbound bus stop on Burnt Ash Road would be inset to allow 
vehicular movement when a bus is stationary. 

• Relocation of the existing LTN further south to allow for emergency access into 
Carston Close.   

• A new loading bay on Burnt Ash Road to serve the supermarket; the existing loading 
bay on Eltham Road would be retained. 

• Works to Carston Close including significant landscaping treatments to provide a 

new route between Burnt Ash Road and Leyland Road. 

• Signalling of the crossing on Burnt Ash Road.  

• Provision of public seating on Burnt Ash Road heading towards Burnt Ash Surgery.  

545. Proposals within the curtilage of the development site includes: 

• The provision of 60 off-street residential car parking spaces within Block B, with the 
formation of a new crossover to provide access from Leyland Road.  

• 16 spaces for commercial users within Block C accessed via a new crossover on 
Burnt Ash Road.  

Page 100

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

• 18no. blue badge residential parking bays would be provided; and two within the 
commercial parking area.  

• Four on-street bays would also be provided on Leyland Road, including spaces for 
car club and visitors.  

• 982 dry and secure long stay residential cycle spaces would be provided; 1,150 
overall when including all other uses and short stay bays.  

 
Re
[...]
2 of this report, 
including other such amendments as considered appropriate to ensure the acceptable 
implementation of the development.  

 

RECOMMENDATION (C)  

1004. Subject to completion of a satisfactory legal agreement, authorise the Head of Planning 
to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions including those set out below 
and such amendments as considered appropriate to ensure the acceptable 
implementation of the development. 

 

RECOMMENDATION (D) 

1005. If a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 19 March 2024, it is 
recommended that the Director of Planning refuses planning permission for the following 
reason: 

The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations secured through 
the completion of a s106 Agreement, fails to ensure adequate mitigation against the 
adverse impacts of the development, contrary to Policy DF1 ‘Delivery of the Plan and 
Planning Obligations’ of the London Plan (2021). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 162

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

11.0     CONDITIONS 

 

1) Full Planning Permission Time Limit  
 
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date on which the permission is granted.  
 
Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
 

2) Approved Quantum 
 
The development hereby approved in detail shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details:  
 
a) 562 residential units (Use Class C3).  
b) Flexible Commercial floorspace (Use Class E) of 690sqm.  

 c) A public house (Sui Generis). 
d) A community centre (Use Class F2). 
e) Blocks: A (up to 15 storeys); B (up to 12 storeys); C (up to 8 storeys).  
f) Minimum provision of 1150 no. cycle spaces. 
[...]
F PRESENTATIONP
age 240



Document is Restricted

Page 241

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/06/2023 Strategic Planning Committee
	Minutes


	3 Leegate Shopping Centre, SE12
	2. Leegate Virtual Local Meeting Minutes
	3. Leegate Committee Map
	4. Leegate Presentation
	Leegate Combined Comments




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 July 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Jack Lavery (Vice-Chair), Liam Curran, 
Sian Eiles, John Paschoud, Kim Powell and James-J Walsh 
 
MEMBER(S) OF THE COMMITTEE JOINING REMOTELY: None. 
 
MEMBER(S) PRESENT IN PERSON UNDER STANDING ORDERS: 
Councillor James Rathbone. 
 
MEMBER(S) PRESENT REMOTELY UNDER STANDING ORDERS: 
Councillor Luke Warner.    
 
OTHERS JOINING THE MEETING REMOTELY: Legal Representative from Francis 
Taylor Building (external). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT IN PERSON: Director of Planning, Head of Development 
Manager, Principal Planning Officer, Planning Officer, and Senior Committee Manager. 
 
AN APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE: from Councillor Aliya Sheikh. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
No interest was declared at the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee 
held on 12 June 2023, be confirmed, and signed as an accurate record. 
 

3. Leegate Shopping Centre, SE12 
 
3.1 The Principal Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation of the report, 

highlighting the planning considerations that informed the proposal, and 
suggesting that the Committee should agree the recommendations for the 
development of Leegate Shopping Centre. 

 
3.2 The Committee noted the report and an addendum to it which contained 

updates on employment, consultation, highways, planning conditions and 
sunlight and daylight matters.   

 
3.2.1 In considering the report, the Committee recognised that the 

recommendations were related to proposed works for the demolition of 
existing buildings and the construction of new buildings up to 15- storeys to 
provide a mixed-used development to include the following: 



 

 
 
 

2 

 

 562 residential units, of which 36% would be affordable housing. 

 Flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class E) to generate up to 183 
full time jobs. 

 Community centre (Use Class F2) and a public house. 

 associated public realm, landscaping measures and biodiversity. 

 Highways improvements in a PTAL 3 rating public transport facility. 

 Car parking and cycle parking and stores. 
 
3.3 The Committee asked questions and noted Officers’ responses on the 

following matters: 
 

 Local Plan: 
 
o   That formal consultation must be completed on local emerging 

policies before implementation.  Thus, in reaching a decision on 
the recommendations, the Committee should not give weight to 
the emerging Local Plan because the draft documentation had 
not been formally examined by the Planning Inspectorate.   

 

 Employment: 
 
o   That the proposals aimed to improve the local economy through 

the supply of jobs, with 201 FTE roles to be delivered during the 
construction period, and up to 183 FTE jobs post-development.  
It was clarified that the labour contribution to be secured as part 
of the s106 planning agreement would be utilised to secure 
employment for local people as a valuable contribution within the 
Leegate area.   

 

 Building Heights: 
 
o   That in accordance with the Greater London Authority (GLA) 

policy, local authorities had an obligation to identify suitable 
locations for development of tall buildings and then determine 
appropriate heights based on the circumstances of each individual 
site.  Thus, Planning Officers were satisfied that determination 
about the appropriateness of the proposed heights of the buildings 
to be delivered were adequate because the assessment was 
based on the existing Local Plan and the London Plan. 
 

 Car-Free Policy: 
 
o   That the Council’s policy suggested consideration of planning 

applications from a car-free point at the pre-application stage.  
However, Officers were satisfied that the public transport 
accessibility level (PTAL) 3 setting for the proposed development 
accorded with the requirement in the London Plan.  Thus, 
Transport for London (TfL) and Council’s Highways officials 
raised no objection the 60 residential parking spaces proposed 



 

 
 
 

3 

because the London Plan policy only required car-free for areas 
identified as PTAL 4, 5 and 6. 

 

 Public Highways Benefits 
 
o   That the proposed development would benefit from public 

highways amenities around the site in the following ways: 
 
 Bus stops within the immediate vicinity of the proposed site.  

The existing southbound bus stop on Burnt Ash Road would 
allow vehicular movements when a bus was stationary. 

 The nearest train station at Lee was 0.4 miles to the south of 
the proposed site. 

 
o   That the proposals aimed to deliver improvements to public 

highways around the proposed site to provide: 
 
 76 off-street car parking spaces, of which 60 would be for 

residential occupiers, and 16 for commercial users. 
 18 blue badge residential parking bays would be provided; 

and two within the commercial bay. 
 4 parking bays would be provided on Leyland Road, including 

spaces for car club and visitors. 
 982 dry and secure long stay residential cycle spaces would 

be provided.  1,150 overall when including all other uses 
and short stay bays. 

 A new loading bay would be formed to primarily serve the new 
supermarket to the south. 

 
3.4 The Committee received submissions made by representatives on behalf of 

the applicant, with a suggestion that Members should agree the proposals 
because the scale and height were appropriate for the location and would 
not result in significant harm in the environmental surrounds.  The 
representatives echoed statements by the presenting Officer to highlight the 
public benefits of the proposed scheme, including the constructions of 562 
new dwellings to deliver 173 affordable homes, and the provision of new 
commercial units and public realm works.  

 
3.4.1 In response to questions raised, the applicant’s representatives advised the 

Committee as follows: 
 

 Carbon reduction measures: 
 
o   That the applicant applied the Government’s new version of 

Standard Assessment Procedure (SAP) 10 carbon emission 
factor to determine the 90% reduction rate in the report following 
a decarbonising grid.  Hence, the fossil-fuel free approach 
measurement was in accordance with the 2013 Building 
Regulations baseline outlined in the London Plan. 

 
 



 

 
 
 

4 

 Decantation: 
 
o   That the applicant had allowed for a phased approach to 

decantation.  It was stated that the approximate timescale to 
decant would be 53 months, and existing leases would lapse as 
part of the process. 
 

 Affordable housing - assigned & managed: 
 
o   That the affordable housing provision to be delivered would 

equate to 173 units, with 114 units being London Affordable 
Rent, and 59 Intermediate/ Shared Ownership. 

o   That the proposed scheme would deliver mixed tenures.  It was 
stated that the affordable units would be located on the ground 
floor level, each with its own front external door entrance. 

o   That there had been a significant number of interests from 
housing providers.  However, it would be impractical for the 
applicant to determine the outcomes of negotiations until the 
proposed scheme was approved, and a S106 Agreement 
reached.   

o   That housing providers who had expressed interests to take the 
proposed scheme forward had advised that they would maintain 
their own site. 

o   That there would be no pepper-potting of tenures on the 
proposed site, as that was a request by the major residential 
providers, with a view to eliminate unnecessary service charge 
for potential tenants.  It was stated that the approach was in 
accordance with the Greater London Authority (GLA) 
expectations whereby housing providers would set service 
charges at a realistic level and review them on a regular basis to 
minimise and/or reduce ongoing costs to leaseholders.  

 

 Health support needs of potential residents: 
 
o   That through extensive consultation, the applicant was 

determined that the medical centre would be located on the first-
floor level within Block 1. 

o   That to relieve pressure on existing health services in the 
Leegate area, discussions were ongoing with the National Health 
Service Clinical Commissioning Group to secure an Integrated 
Care Board (ICB). 

o   That funding of the proposed health facilities would be secured 
via a s106 agreement fund, with a view to provide medical 
services to the growing population within the development and 
the local area. 
 

 Sustainable urban drainage system: 
 
o   That the strategy to be applied by the applicant in terms of 

restricting water run-offs into sewers would be via an attenuation 



 

 
 
 

5 

tank which would be installed under the ground cellular storage 
areas below the public square, with a sub-base in the car parking 
areas of Blocks B and C. 

o   That the surface water drainage strategy also proposed rainwater 
harvesting, permeable paving, and green rooftops across the 
development to further aid surface water management. 

o   That the existing attenuating water run-off rate was more than 
100 litres per second.  It was stated that the applicant aimed to 
reduce that to 12.6 litres per second post-development by 
introducing systems to hold back water, with a view to free up the 
sewage network and reduce flood risks downstream.   

o   That a condition was in place to secure full details of the 
drainage and maintenance strategy prior to the commencement 
of works. 

 

 Urban green factor (UGF): 
 
o   That the applicant aimed to maximise the urban greenery on the 

site at the outset but recognised that 50% of the ground level had 
to be apportioned as commercial space and hard paving and 
access passages around the buildings.  Notwithstanding that, the 
trees to be planted would be at their smallest size and when they 
become matured, the proposed UGF of 0.364 would substantially 
increase to reach the 0.4 benchmark level. 

o   That the proposed UGF of 0.364 would be further enhanced by 
the implementation of biodiverse living roofs, rain gardens and 
vegetated sustainable drainage elements. 

 

 Decantation progress: 
 

o   That the applicant consulted with commercial tenants, and 3 out 
of 5 had expressed a desire to return post-development. 

o   That the applicant could consider decantation of residents 
outside of the planned timeline but there would have to be a 
significant number of requests to justify such flexibility.   

 
3.5 The meeting was also addressed by representatives on behalf of Lee Green 

Assembly Working Group, Leegate Forum, and the Blackheath Society.   
The Committee was advised that the community noted proposals to 
regenerate Leegate and welcomed the benefits of additional homes with 
onsite affordable housing units, the provision of mixed-commercial and 
retail spaces, and the high-quality public realms to be delivered.  However, 
the community were opposed to the following: 

 

 Excessive heights: 
 
o That the tallest block of 15 storeys would be over 80% higher 

than the existing buildings, and over 34% higher than the 
normal maximum for the Lee Green area.  The second tallest 
building would be 42 metres in height.  Therefore, the 



 

 
 
 

6 

provisions would exceed the policy in the recent Lewisham 
Council’s approved draft Local Plan. 
 

 Excessive density and massing: 
 
o That the matrix applied to assess the density and mass 

contravened the requirements in the London Plan, and 
therefore would be excessive and intrusive in the Leegate 
urban setting. 
 

 Quality of the units: 
 
o That 40% of the homes to be delivered, which equated to a 

total of 200 units, would be exclusively small one-bed units.  
Thus, the delivery would contravene the requirements of the 
London Plan policy D6.  It was stated that the local community 
expected that upon implementation, the units would be 
habitable and in line with climate emergency considerations 
regarding lighting, ventilation, and heating. 

 
3.6 The Committee continued with their discussions, and noted further 

responses by Officers to questions raised as follows: 
 

 That 58% of the housing to be delivered would be dual aspects units, 
and the remainder would be single aspect.  It was stated that the 
single aspect units would be subjected to policy expectations in 
terms of ventilation and the extent of daylight benefits. 

 That in terms of daylight benefits, 85% of the units would be British 
Research Establishment (BRE) standard.  That sunlight benefits 
calculated at 76% would also be BRE compliant. 

 That each unit would be fitted with mechanical ventilation and a heat 
recovering system that would provide fresh air when windows were 
shut.  That Condition 20 required further details of the mechanical 
vents prior to installation. 

 That the density of the proposed buildings was design-led and had 
not exceeded the parameters for development of such a scale in an 
urban setting. 

 That because the application exceeded the 35% threshold as a 
maximum for affordable housing provision, no viability assessment 
was required in accordance with policy in the London Plan. 

 
3.7 The Committee also noted submission made by a resident who expressed 

support for the proposals.  The resident stated that he welcomed proposals 
to regenerate the Leegate area to deliver a much-needed affordable 
housing provision and improve the public realms.  He suggested that the 
Committee should approve the recommendations in the report.  The 
resident also expressed the following views: 

 

 That the improvements to be realised would likely increase recycling 
and reduce litters and antisocial behaviour in the Leegate. 



 

 
 
 

7 

 That considering the transformation of the former Ferrier Estate in 
Kidbrooke to what had become a successful regeneration scheme 
with high-rise housing units, it was likely that the proposed Leegate 
development would also be beneficial to the Lewisham local 
community.  

 That it would be appropriate if the proposed regeneration was 
referred to as the “Leegate Village” to co-exist alongside the 
Kidbrooke Village, the Greenwich Village, and the Blackheath Village 
in a similar local fashion. 

 
3.8 Councillors James Rathbone and Luke Warner also addressed the 

Committee in a collective position of community interests and advised that 
they were representing the views of the other Councillors respectively in Lee 
Green and the Blackheath wards in recognition of the fact that the proposed 
development was significant and had attracted a large level of public 
interests.  The Committee was advised as follows: 

 
3.9.1 The Committee noted that the ward Councillors were supportive of the 

principle of the proposed redevelopment of the Leegate Shopping Centre 
and welcomed the following: 

 

 The extent in which the applicant had engaged throughout the 
process.   

 The significant improvements to be made in the public realms. 

 The plan to retain as many matured trees as possible on the 
proposed development site. 

 The applicant’s commitment to provide an improved community 
centre. 

 The delivery of 35% affordable housing.  
 

 
3.8.2 The Committee noted that the ward Councillors were however concerned 

about the following: 
 

 That the proposed height of Block A1, the density of the proposed 
buildings and the loss in the overall employment floorspace were not 
policy compliant.  To illustrate, the ward Councillors stated: 
o That the matrix used by officers to calculate the height and 

density levels was evidence of a diversion from policy 
requirements. 

o That it was recognised that a significant area of the Leegate 
Shopping Centre was in disrepair, however, the report failed 
to demonstrate how the employment space would meet 
modern health and safety workplace standards to attract 
commercial organisations to take up occupation. 

 
3.8.3 The ward Councillors suggested that given the shortcomings that had been 

highlighted, the Committee should consider whether the proposed 
development was sufficient to justify deviation from existing policy 
commitments, and potential adverse impact on the distinctive historic and 



 

 
 
 

8 

heritage characters of the local environmental surrounds, and the effect on 
the neighbouring maritime Greenwich World Heritage buffer zone.    

 
3.8.4 Continuing with their suggestions, the ward Councillors informed the 

meeting that they understood the London Plan stipulation that once the 35% 
affordable housing threshold had been met, there was no requirement for a 
developer to publish a viability report but suggested that it was incumbent 
upon the Committee to request such a report. 

 
3.9 In their deliberations, the Committee considered all submissions made and 

questions for further clarification.  The Officers responded by explaining the 
technicalities of the matrix used to calculate the height and density levels, 
the rationale for proposing a reduction of the employment floor space, and 
the reason why aspects of the scheme were not policy compliant in view of 
the benefits to be realised for the local community, as outlined in the report 
and he addendum.   

 
3.9.1 After considering all the submissions at the meeting, the Committee were of 

a view: 
 

 That although there was evidence that some aspects of the scheme 
had departed from certain policy expectations, the benefits to be 
realised from the development were significant enough to outweigh 
those policy requirements. 

 That the material planning considerations applied by Officers, and 
the conditions to support implementation of the proposed scheme 
were adequate to ensure a significant benefit for residents. 

 That it would be impractical to impose upon the applicant to produce 
a viability report when there was evidence that the fast-track route in 
London Plan Policy H5 had been complied with to deliver a 35% 
affordable housing provision of the overall scheme. 

3.10 Upon the direction of the Chair, Councillor Jack Lavery, Councillor James 
Walsh proposed, and Councillor Kim Powell seconded a move of the 
recommendations in the report, which those were voted upon by Members, 
and it was  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously: 

 
AGREED RECOMMENDATION (A) 
 

1. To demolish existing buildings at Leegate Shopping Centre SE12, 
bounded by Burnt Ash Road, Eltham Road, Leyland Road and Carston 
Close, and construct buildings up to 15-storeys (excluding basement 
level) to provide: 
 
 A comprehensive mixed-use development including residential (Use 

Class C3); 



 

 
 
 

9 

 Flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class E), 

 A community centre (Use Class F2) and a public house (Sui 
Generis), together with  

o associated public realm; 
o landscaping and highways improvements, 
o vehicular access, 
o car parking and servicing arrangements; 
o cycle parking and stores, and 
o all other ancillary works.   

 
And refer the application, the report considered at the meeting of 
Lewisham’ Strategic Planning Committee meeting held on 19 July 2023 
and any other required documents to the Mayor of London (Greater 
London Authority) under Article 5 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Mayor of London) Order 2008. 
 

 
AGREED RECOMMENDATION (B) 
 

2. That subject to no direction being received from the Mayor of London, to 
authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal agreement under Section 
106 of the 1990 Act (and other appropriate powers) to cover the principal 
matters as set out in Section 12 of this report, including other such 
amendments as considered appropriate to ensure the acceptable 
implementation of the development.  
 
AGREED RECOMMENDATION (C)  
 

3. That subject to completion of a satisfactory legal agreement, authorise 
the Head of Planning to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to 
conditions including those set out below and such amendments as 
considered appropriate to ensure the acceptable implementation of the 
development. 
 
AGREED RECOMMENDATION (D) 
 

4. That if a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 19 
March 2024, it is recommended that the Director of Planning refuses 
planning permission for the following reason:  
 

 The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning 
obligations secured through the completion of a s106 Agreement, 
fails to ensure adequate mitigation against the adverse impacts of 
the development, contrary to Policy DF1 ‘Delivery of the Plan and 
Planning Obligations’ of the London Plan (2021). 

 


